

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/3/2018 4:22 PM

No. 51025-1-II

(Thurston County Cause No. 16-2-00980-34)

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS, a joint venture; TUTOR PERINI  
CORPORATION; and DRAGADOS USA, INC.,

Defendants.

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS, a joint venture,

Third Party Plaintiff,

v.

HITACHI ZOSEN U.S.A., LTD., a Delaware corporation; HITACHI  
ZOSEN CORPORATION, a foreign corporation; and HNTB  
CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,

Third-Party Defendants.

HITACHI ZOSEN USA, LTD., a Delaware corporation,

Fourth Party Plaintiff,

v.

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND; ZURICH  
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY; LIBERTY MUTUAL  
INSURANCE COMPANY; TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY  
COMPANY OF AMERICA; FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY; and  
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Fourth Party Defendants.

HITACHI ZOSEN U.S.A., LTD.,

Plaintiff,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION and  
SHANNON & WILSON, INC.,

Defendants.

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS, a joint venture,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

SHANNON & WILSON, INC., a Washington corporation; and  
PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF, INC., a New York corporation;

Defendants/Petitioners.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS**

---

JOHN PARNASS  
ZACHARY TOMLINSON  
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101-3404  
(206) 245-1700

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background of the Project and Installation of TW-2. ....	3
B. Execution of STP’s Contract with WSDOT. ....	5
C. The TBM Encounters TW-2. ....	5
D. STP Investigates the TBM Stoppage. ....	6
E. Trial Court Procedural History.....	11
F. Appellate Procedural History. ....	13
IV. ARGUMENT .....	15
A. Standard of Review. ....	15
B. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Concluding that Disputed Issues of Material Fact Precluded any Finding that STP’s Tort Claims Were Barred under the Statute of Limitations. ....	16
C. STP’s Separate and Distinct Indemnity Claims are Viable. ....	32
1. This issue should not be reviewed on appeal. ....	33
2. Washington law establishes that STP’s indemnity claims are separate and distinct from its negligence claims and subject to their own statute of limitations. ....	35
3. STP’s indemnity claims are not duplicative of tort claims. ....	38
4. STP’s indemnity claims are viable as to both Incurred Third Party Costs and Third Party Claims. ....	42
a. STP’s indemnity claims are not time barred.....	42

b.	STP’s indemnity claims were properly pleaded in the context of this consolidated lawsuit. ....	44
c.	STP’s Third Party Costs are recoverable in indemnity. ....	46
5.	The Tort Reform Act did not abolish the type of indemnity action STP brings here. ....	48
V.	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>1000 Virginia L.P. v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 899, 112 P.3d 1276 (2005) .....	23, 24
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006) .....	passim
<i>1519-1525 Lakeview Blvd. Condo. Ass’n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 923, 6 P.3d 74 (2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001).....	16
<i>Allen v State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992) .....	17
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass’n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990) .....	40
<i>August v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 146 Wn. App. 328, 190 P.3d 86 (2008), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 4, 2008) .....	18
<i>Baughn v. Malone</i> , 33 Wn. App. 592, 656 P.2d 1118 (1983) .....	50
<i>Beard v. King County</i> , 76 Wn. App. 863, 889 P.2d 501 (1995) .....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Boyd v. Sunflower Props., LLC</i> , 197 Wn. App. 137, 389 P.3d 626 (2016) .....	16
<i>Boyles v. City of Kennewick</i> , 62 Wn. App. 174, 813 P.2d 178 (1991) .....	40
<i>Cano-Garcia v. King Cnty.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 223, 277 P.3d 34 (2012) .....	passim

<i>Cent. Wash. Refrigeration, Inc. v. Barbee</i> , 133 Wn.2d 509, 946 P.2d 760 (1997) .....	passim
<i>City of Federal Way v. King Cnty.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 530, 815 P.2d 790 (1991) .....	41
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997), as amended on denial of reconsideration (Feb. 14, 1997).....	17, 27
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996) .....	41
<i>Deutsch v. W. Coast Mach. Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 707, 497 P.2d 1311 (1972) .....	45, 46
<i>Dittmar v. Frye &amp; Co.</i> , 200 Wash. 467, 93 P.2d 717 (1939) .....	44
<i>Doerflinger v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 878, 567 P.2d 230 (1977) .....	40
<i>Donald B. Murphy Contractors, Inc. v. King Cnty.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 192, 49 P.3d 912 (2002) .....	41
<i>Earley v. Rooney</i> , 49 Wn.2d 222, 299 P.2d 209 (1956) .....	42
<i>Eastwood v. Cascade Broad. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 466, 722 P.2d 1295 (1986) .....	40
<i>Elliott v. Barnes</i> , 32 Wn. App. 88, 645 P.2d 1136 (1982) .....	48
<i>First Maryland Leasecorp. v. Rothstein</i> , 72 Wn. App. 278, 864 P.2d 17 (1993) .....	43
<i>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000) .....	40
<i>Gaziji v. Nicholas Jern Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 215, 543 P.2d 338 (1975) .....	17

<i>Germain v. Pullman Baptist Church</i> , 96 Wn. App. 826, 980 P.2d 809 (1999) .....	31
<i>Gevaart v. Metco Const., Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 499, 760 P.2d 348 (1988) .....	16
<i>Gillespie v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank</i> , 70 Wn. App. 150, 855 P.2d 680 (1993) .....	18
<i>Green v. A.P.C. (American Pharmaceutical Co.)</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998) .....	17, 18, 43
<i>Heights at Issaquah Ridge Owners Ass'n v. Derus Wakefield I, LLC</i> , 145 Wn. App. 698, 187 P.3d 306 (2008) .....	49
<i>Hostetler v. Ward</i> , 41 Wn. App. 343, 704 P.2d 1193 (1985) .....	40
<i>Hurley v. Port Blakely Tree Farms L.P.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 753, 332 P.3d 469 (2014) .....	40
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007) .....	41
<i>Jain v. J.P. Morgan Secs., Inc.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 574, 177 P.3d 117 (2008) .....	39, 40
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002) .....	15
<i>Kilgore v. Shriners Hosps. For Children</i> , 190 Wn. App. 429, 360 P.3d 55 (2015) .....	37
<i>Lewis v. Krussel</i> , 101 Wn. App. 178, 2 P.3d 486 (2000) .....	40
<i>Matter of Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992) .....	17, 20
<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000) .....	18

<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 443, 98 P.3d 116 (2004) (aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006)).....	25, 26
<i>Nichols v. Peterson NW, Inc.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 491, 389 P.3d 617 (2016) .....	15, 18, 26
<i>Norris v. Church &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 511, 63 P.3d 153 (2002) .....	17, 25
<i>North Coast Air Services Ltd. v. Grumman Corp.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 315, 759 P.2d 405 (1988) .....	27
<i>North Coast Enterprises, Inc. v. Factoria Partnership</i> , 94 Wn. App. 855, 974 P.2d 1257 (1999) .....	24
<i>Olson v. Siverling</i> , 52 Wn. App. 221, 758 P.2d 991 (1988), <i>review denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1033 (1989) .....	15, 43
<i>Pepper v. J.J. Welcome Constr. Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 523, 871 P.2d 601 (1994) .....	40
<i>Radach v. Gunderson</i> , 39 Wn. App. 392, 695 P.2d 128 (1985) .....	37, 49
<i>Rauscher v. Halstead</i> , 16 Wn. App. 599, 557 P.2d 1324 (1976) .....	48
<i>Reid v. Dalton</i> , 124 Wn. App. 113, 100 P.3d 349 (2004) .....	41
<i>Rufener v. Scott</i> , 46 Wn.2d 240, 280 P.2d 253 (1955) .....	36
<i>Sabey v. Howard Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 575, 5 P.3d 730 (2000) .....	passim

<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Shoreline Concrete Co.,</i> 91 Wn.2d 230, 588 P.2d 1308 (1978), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> <i>as stated in Kottler v. State,</i> 136 Wn.2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1988) .....	48
<i>See Kathryn Learner Family Trust v. Wilson,</i> 183 Wn. App. 494, 333 P.3d 552 (2014) .....	47
<i>State v. Superior Court for Ferry Cnty.,</i> 145 Wash. 576, 261 P. 110 (1927) .....	43
<i>Steele v. Organon, Inc.,</i> 43 Wn. App. 230, 716 P.2d 920 (1986) .....	43
<i>Stevens v. Sec. Pac. Mortg. Corp.,</i> 53 Wn. App. 507, 768 P.2d 1007 (1989) .....	36
<i>Thomas v. Przbylski,</i> 83 Wn.2d 118, 516 P.2d 207 (1973) .....	45
<i>Toste v. Durham &amp; Bates Agencies, Inc.,</i> 116 Wn. App. 516, 67 P.3d 506 (2003) .....	37, 38, 39
<i>United Boatbuilders, Inc. v. Tempo Prods. Co.,</i> 1 Wn. App. 177, 459 P.2d 958 (1969) .....	35, 47
<i>United Mut. Sav. Bank v. Riebli,</i> 55 Wn.2d 816, 350 P.2d 651 (1960) .....	45
<i>Warren v. Wash. Trust Bank,</i> 19 Wn. App. 348, 575 P.2d 1077 (1978) .....	41
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.,</i> 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) .....	39
<i>White v. Kent Med. Ctr., Inc., P.S.,</i> 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991) .....	passim

**Federal Cases**

*Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Services, Inc.*,  
15 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (W.D. Wash. 2014) ..... 16

*Chartis Specialty Ins. Co. v. United States*,  
No. C-13-1527 EMC, 2013 WL 3803334,  
(N.D. Cal. July 19, 2013),  
modified on reconsideration,  
No. C-13-1527 EMC, 2015 WL 328523  
(N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2015)..... 44

*Schrader-Bridgeport Int’l, Inc. v. Arvinmeritor, Inc.*,  
No. 3:07CV138, 2008 WL 977604 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 9, 2008) ..... 44

*Sherwin-Williams Co. v. ARTRA Grp., Inc.*,  
125 F. Supp. 2d 739 (D. Md. 2001) ..... 44

**Other Cases**

*Duke Univ. v. St. Paul Mercury Ins.*,  
95 N.C. App. 663, 384 S.E.2d 36 (1989) ..... 44

*McDermott v. City of New York*,  
50 N.Y.2d 211, 406 N.E.2d 460 (1980) ..... 35

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 4.22.040 ..... 37, 39, 49

RCW 4.22.060 ..... 39

**Court Rules**

Civil Rule 14 ..... 44, 45, 46

Civil Rule 56 ..... 15

Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.12 ..... passim

### Other Authorities

<i>1000 Virginia L.P. v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 3775350 (Oct. 12, 2004) .....	23
25 Wash. Prac., Contract Law and Practice § 1.12.....	38
27 Am. Jur. Indemnity § 18 .....	36
Karl B. Tegland, 3A Wash. Prac.,.....	45
Restatement (First) of Restitution § 77 .....	43
Stearns Law of Suretyship, 4th ed., § 280 .....	44
